

MELIÁ HOTELS INTERNATIONAL, SA, pursuant to the provisions of Article 82 of the Securities Market Act, hereby informs the National Stock Exchange as follows:

NOTICE OF RELEVANT EVENT

On 21st December 2012, Meliá Hotels International S.A. signed an agreement to form part of the existing company Producciones del Parque SL, owner of the attraction known as Katmandu Park located in Magalluf (Balearic Islands, Spain) and operator under a lease agreement of Golf Fantasia located in the same area (Palmanova).

Meliá Hotels International add to the company the Sol Magalluf Park Hotel (422 rooms) located in Magalluf, adjacent to Katmandu Park.

The purpose of this joint venture is the creation of a complex integrating the park and the hotel thus generating greater value and better customer experience while also generating synergies to improve hotel ARR and RevPAR.

Meliá Hotels International will manage the hotel under a management agreement.

The contribution made to the company generates an estimated capital gain for Meliá Hotels International of 11.0 million euros.

In Palma de Mallorca, 24th December 2012.

Investor Relations Department Meliá Hotels International, S.A.















